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	Development Description:
	Change of use of land for the siting of one shepherd's hut for use as holiday accommodation, alteration to access and creation of parking area

	Site Address/Location:
	2 Bailey Cottages Clitheroe Road Mitton BB7 9PL

		

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	No response received 

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	No objection, subject to conditions. 

	United Utilities:
	Standard response advising on the need to follow the SuDS hierarchy for surface water drainage

	RVBC Environmental Health:
	Site License required. Comments on layout and drainage. 

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	There have been objections from three households on the following grounds:-

· Removal of trees has taken place
· Septic tank too close to the brook and is set to discharge into it – concern about water quality. Also in close proximity to root protection zone of nearby tree. 
· Noise in a quiet hamlet
· Increase in traffic on a rural lane already used by farm traffic and as a cut-through
· Concern about proposed access
· Too close to neighbouring houses
· Out of character with area
· Lack of demand for additional holiday accommodation
· Set a precedent for similar development in large garden areas
 

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1:	Development Strategy
Key Statement DS2: 	Sustainable Development
Key Statement EN4:	Biodiversity and Geodiversity

Policy DMG1:	General Considerations
Policy DMG2:	Strategic Considerations
Policy DMG3:	Transport & Mobility
Policy DME3:	Site and Species Protection and Conservation
Policy DME6:	Water Management
Policy DMB3:	Recreation and Tourism Development

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

	Relevant Planning History:

85/0415 – Personal consent for storage of materials (woodyard) on the land


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The site forms part of the residential curtilage of 2 Bailey Cottages, a semi-detached house sited to the south of Clitheroe Road, Mitton. There is an existing gated access to the site at the front, and hedgeline to the rear.

The surrounds are predominantly rural, although a small cluster of properties and farm buildings are in the immediate vicinity along Clitheroe Road forming a small hamlet. The site is located within the designated countryside. Although close to the Forest of Bowland National Landscape (formerly AONB), the proposal is not considered to impact on the NL character.


	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

The proposal seeks consent for the siting of one shepherd’s hut together with the change of use of the land for holiday accommodation purposes. This is a reduction from the original scheme where two shepherds huts were proposed.

The shepherd’s hut would have a mono-pitched roof and measure 7m x 2.7m, and 3.35m in height to the ridge (2.94m to the eaves). These are purpose-built one-bedroom holiday accommodation units constructed in timber.  Externally it would be clad in corrugated steel with a corrugated steel roof. No decking is proposed.

The shepherd’s hut would be accessed via an improved existing access. A gravel parking / turning area is proposed within the site along with modest landscaping and gravel area for sitting out in. A modest cycle shed is proposed adjacent to a small group of existing sheds as well as a 1m high timber fence delineating the site from the residential garden area.  


	Principle of Development:

The principle of development is required to be secured against CS Policies DMG2 and DMB3. DMG2 states that development outside the settlement areas must meet at least one of a number of considerations, the relevant one in this case outlined below:
· The development is for small scale tourism or recreational developments appropriate to a rural area. 

In addition, CS Policy DMB3 states that planning permission will be granted for development proposals that extend the range of tourism and visitor facilities in the borough. This is subject to the following criteria being met:
· The proposal must not conflict with other policies of this plan;
· The proposal must be physically well related to an existing main settlement or village or to an existing group of buildings, except where the proposed facilities are required in conjunction with a particular countryside attraction and there are no suitable existing buildings or developed sites available;
· The development should not undermine the character, quality or visual amenities of the plan area by virtue of its scale, siting, materials or design; 
· The development should be well related to the existing highway network. It should not generate additional traffic movement of a scale and type likely to cause undue problems or disturbance. Where possible the proposals should be well related to the public transport network. 
· The site should be large enough to accommodate the necessary car parking, service areas and appropriate landscapes areas; and
· The proposal must take into account any nature conservation impacts using suitable survey information and where possible seek to incorporate any important existing associations within the development. Failing this, then adequate mitigation will be sought. 

With regard to DMG2, the proposal is for a modest level of accommodation which falls within the guise of a small-scale tourism development as such is considered compliant. Furthermore, with regard to DMB3, the proposal is physically well related to existing buildings including the applicant’s residential property to the east. Other criterion will be duly assessed below. 

With regards to policy DMG3, the site is within walking distance to a bus stop on Mitton Road and a pubs/restaurant in the vicinity however its rural location means that visitors to the site will largely be dependent on a private motor vehicle. This weighs against the development. 


	Impact Upon Residential Amenity:

As per Core Strategy Policy DMG1, development must:
1. Not adversely affect the amenities of the surrounding area.
2. Provide adequate day lighting and privacy distances.
3. Have regard to public safety and secured by design principles.
4. Consider air quality and mitigate adverse impacts where possible.

In this sense the proposal is considered compliant with the above. The amended scheme now sees just one holiday unit being proposed providing a modest level of accommodation (one bedroom/living area, kitchen and bathroom).  The closest residential receptor is the applicant’s property, with neighbouring properties being a further distance away. In light of this being a modest scale of development, there are not considered to be any unacceptable noise impacts arising from the proposal. Given the above the proposal is considered compliant with DMG1 (Amenity). 
 

	Visual Amenity/External Appearance 

As per CS Policy DMG1, all development must be sympathetic to existing and proposed land uses in terms of its size, intensity and nature as well as scale, massing, style, features and building materials.

In addition, CS Policy DMG2 states that development will be required to be in keeping with the character of the landscape and acknowledge the special qualities of the countryside by virtue of its size, design, use of material, landscaping and siting.

With regard to the quality of design required within DMG1 and DMG2, the proposed shepherd’s hut is a simple design in appropriate materials that would not appear incongruous with its surrounds. 

The site is relatively flat and the modest height / scale of both the shepherd’s hut and cycle store together with their appropriate siting means that they would not be overbearing within the site.  

Low key landscaping is proposed, including new section of hedgerow along the site frontage and new 1m high timber fencing, which is considered sufficient to mitigate the visual impact whilst respecting the open landscape character of the wider surrounds. 

The proposed hardstanding required to accommodate the parking and turning area, together with the hardstanding to the front of the hut, is considered to have minimal impact.

For the above reasons the proposal is considered compliant with DMG1 and DMG2 subject to conditions. 


	Highways and Parking:

Following initial consultation with the LHA, improvements are now proposed to the existing access including widening to 4.5m and reducing the adjacent stone wall to 1m height, and the proposed visibility splay is supported by additional traffic speed data provided by the applicant. This has prompted the LHA to remove their objection subject to the imposition of a number of conditions. In light of the modest scale and type of development proposed, it is not considered reasonable to require the submission of a CMP. All other conditions will be imposed with some minor modifications.

No further impact on the highways network has been identified and as such the proposal is considered acceptable in this regard. 


	Ecology and Trees:

No issues identified as such the proposal satisfies policy DME3. Existing trees on site or close by are considered sufficient distance away to not be directly impacted by the development.


	Water Management:

The site lies within flood zone 1 (lowest risk of flooding). Details of drainage have been provided, with surface water to drain into an adjacent watercourse and foul water to drain into an underground sewerage treatment plant with outlet to existing watercourse. This is in accordance with the SuDS hierarchy and no issues are raised by Building Control to the foul water proposal. As such the proposal satisfies DME6.


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

The principle of development is secured against policies DMG2 and DMB3 and would bring small scale economic benefits to the local area. No adverse impacts are identified in respect of visual impact, residential amenity, highway safety, ecology and trees and water management. Weighing against the development is the reliance on private motor vehicle, however this alone is not considered to result in sufficient harm to justify a refusal of planning permission.

For the above reasons and having regard to all material considerations and matters raised that the application is recommended for approval.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	

	That planning consent be granted subject to the imposition of conditions.
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